

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

Case No. 18-1128 (and consolidated cases)

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

DELAWARE RIVER KEEPER NETWORK, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

On Petition for Review an Order of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS NEW JERSEY  
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION,  
DELAWARE AND RARITAN CANAL COMMISSION, AND NEW  
JERSEY DIVISION OF THE RATE COUNSEL**

---

GURBIR S. GREWAL  
Attorney General of New Jersey  
JEREMY FEIGENBAUM  
JASON ROCKWELL  
Assistant Attorneys General  
MELISSA ABATEMARCO  
ROBERT J. KINNEY  
KRISTINA MILES  
Deputy Attorneys General  
25 Market Street, P.O. Box 093  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625  
*Attorneys for the Department of  
Environmental Protection and  
Delaware and Raritan Canal  
Commission*

STEFANIE BRAND  
Director, Rate Counsel Division  
140 East Front Street 4th Floor,  
P.O. Box 003  
Trenton, New Jersey 08625

SCOTT H. STRAUSS  
STEPHEN C. PEARSON  
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP  
1875 I St NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006

*Attorneys for the Division of the  
Rate Counsel*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

GLOSSARY.....iv

I. FERC Cannot Issue A Certificate Without Sufficient Information To Conduct An Adequate NEPA Analysis .....2

II. FERC Erred in Relying Exclusively on Affiliate Agreements to Find Need Despite Contrary Project-Specific Evidence.....11

III. FERC Erred in Setting PennEast’s Return on Equity Based on Prior Cases Rather Than Evidence Specific to PennEast.....16

CONCLUSION.....17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alaska v. Andrus</i> , 580 F.2d 465 (D.C. Cir. 1978) .....	7
<i>Appalachian Voices v. FERC</i> , No. 17-1271, 2019 WL 847199 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 19, 2019).....	14, 15, 17
<i>Brooklyn Union Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 190 F.3d 369 (5th Cir. 1999) ....	14, 15
<i>Colo. Envtl. Coal. v. Dombeck</i> , 185 F.3d 1162 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	7, 9
<i>Emera Maine v. FERC</i> , 854 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	15
<i>Fina Oil &amp; Chemical Co. v. Norton</i> , 332 F.3d 672 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	14, 15
<i>In re PennEast Pipeline</i> , No. 18-cv-2508, 2018 WL 6584893 .....	5
<i>Inland Empire Pub. Lands Council v. U.S. Forest Service</i> , 88 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 1996) .....	4
<i>Japanese Vill., LLC v. Fed. Transit Admin.</i> , 843 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Kleppe v. Sierra Club</i> , 427 U.S. 390 (1976) .....	4
<i>Marsh v. Or. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989) .....	8
<i>Midcoast Interstate Transmission v. FERC</i> , 198 F.3d 960 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	6
<i>Mont. Wilderness Ass’n v. McAllister</i> , 666 F.3d 549 (9th Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Nat’l Audubon Soc’y v. Dep’t of the Navy</i> , 422 F.3d 174 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	3
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. Zinke</i> , 877 F.3d 845 (9th Cir. 2017).....	9

<i>Marsh v. O. Natural Res. Council</i> , 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	8
<i>Natural Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 529 F.3d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	6
<i>Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. FERC</i> , 892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	12
<i>O’Reilly v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 477 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>S. Fork Bank Council of W. Shoshone v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 588 F.3d 718 (9th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Sierra Club v. FERC</i> , 867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	2
<i>Sierra Club v. Peterson</i> , 717 F.2d 1409 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>Tongass Conservation Soc’y v. Cheney</i> , 924 F.2d 1137 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	4, 6, 9
<i>United States Department of Interior v. FERC</i> , 952 F.2d 538 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	9

### **Federal Regulations**

40 C.F.R. § 1502.22(a).....	10
-----------------------------	----

### **Other Authorities**

<i>Certification of New Interstate Natural Gas Pipeline Facilities</i> , 88 FERC ¶ 61,227 (Sept. 15, 1999), <i>clarified</i> , 90 FERC ¶ 61,128 (Feb. 9, 2000), <i>further clarified</i> , 92 FERC ¶ 61,094 (July 28, 2000) .....	11, 12
<i>Maritimes &amp; Ne. Pipeline, L.L.C.</i> , 84 FERC ¶ 61,130, at 61,683 (1998).....	17
<i>PennEast Pipeline Co.</i> , 162 FERC ¶ 61,053, P 59 (2018).....	16
